” Office of
1 Information Technology

Service - Support - Solutions

To: Robert Blair, Director
Ohio Department of Administrative Services

From: Bruce Reichenbach, Acquisition Analyst
DAS, Enterprise IT Contracting

Subject: MCSA0031 Amendment One

Date: March 13, 2015

The Department of Administrative Services entered into a Contract on behalf of the State with
GovDelivery, Inc. (“Service Provider”) to purchase cloud based software solutions and services.

The Department of Administrative Services is requesting execution of Amendment One to make the
following changes to the Contract:

This Amendment replaces previous Cost Recovery language found in the Contract with the new
Cost Recovery language included in the Amendment body.

The replacement is intended to modernize all MCSA contracts, providing the Service Provider
with an efficient online reporting system as well as necessary, updated information regarding
Cost Recovery Fee submission.

Your decision and signature will commit the State to Contract Amendment One. [f you have any
guestions please contact Bruce Reichenbach at 614-466-9710 or Bruce.Reichenbach@das.ohio.gov.

Thank you,

DAS A’ssomate Counsel " Date

; 7
g 2/12 [

EH%e/pnse IT Contractlng 'S'Elperwsor Date
w 2. 31715
Enterprise IT Contracting Administrator Date
\@@/ 2lali
OIT/Chief Information Officer Date
Support, Solutions for Ohio Governmerit The State of Ohio is an equal opportunity employer.
dffice of the State CIO | 30 [ Broad §t., 39% I | Columbus, Ohio 43215 Robert Blair, Director
*hone 6114.644.6446 | FAX 614.644.9382 | State. CTO@uoit.chio.gov Stuart R. Davis, Assistant Director/

State Chief Information Officer



CONTRACT AMENDMENT NUMBER 1

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 (the “Amendment’) is between the State of Ohio, through its
Department of Administrative Services (the “State”), and GovDelivery, Inc. (the "Service
Provider"). This Amendment changes the terms of the contract issued under Master Cloud
Services Agreement ("MCSA”) Number MCSAQ031 (the “Contract”).

The Contract is amended as follows:

This Amendment replaces previous Cost Recovery language found in the Contract with the
following language Cost Recovery language. The replacement is intended to modernize all MCSA
contracts, providing the Service Provider with an efficient online reporting system as well as
necessary, updated information regarding Cost Recovery Fee submission.

Cost Recovery

The Service Provider must pay a Cost Recovery Fee to the State to cover the estimated
costs the State will incur administering this Agreement and the Services offered under it.

The Cost Recovery Fee will be 2% of the total quarterly sales reported under this Agreement
to all Subscribing Entities, including all State-level entities and all Cooperative Purchasing
Members. The Cost Recovery Fee is included in the prices reflected on the Service
Attachment and the Service Provider may not add a surcharge to orders under this contract
to cover the amount of the Cost Recovery Fee. The State will generate notification to the
Service Provider via email on the last day of the calendar quarter advising the Service
Provider to complete a revenue reporting form provided by the State within 30 days after the
close of the quarter. The State may compare the form provided by the Service Provider to
information in the State’s accounting system, the State's Ordering System, and other records
for purposes of verifying the accuracy of the form.

e Examples of calculation of a Cost Recovery Fee:
(Log-In and Password Established for Cost Recovery Contact to Report Sales)

1) (State Entities Only Example)

Quarter Revenue State Agencies [2‘;:::::‘;::2] Revenue Share Due Reported by
Ql $79,193 $0 $ 1,584 “Name of Contact™
Q2 $ 10,392 $0 $ 208 “Name of Contact™
& $209,105 50 $ 4,182 “Name of Contact™
Q4 $ 74,970 $0 $ 1,499 “Name of Contact”

2) (State Entities and Cooperative Purchasing Member Sales Example)

Quarter Revenue State Agencies lzf::::fni:::t‘;[ Revenue Share Due Reported by
Ql $79,193 $20,963 $ 2,003 “Name of Contact™
Q2 $ 10,392 $4,197 $ 292 “Name of Contact”
Q3 $209,105 $63,210 $ 5,446 “Name of Contact”
Q4 $ 74,970 $ 1,471 $ 1,529 “Name of Contact”

MCSA0031 Amendment 1
Date 03.13.15



3) (Reporting $0 Sales to both State Entities and Cooperative Purchasing Members)
Note: Reporting still required although sales reported for quarter - $0

Quarter Revenue State Agencies I;f::;::fﬂ:;ft:l Revenue Share Due Reported by
Ql $0 50 $ 0 “Name of Contact™
Q2 50 $0 $ 0 “Name of Contact”
QT $0 $0 $ 0 “Name of Contact”
Q4 $0 $0 $ 0 “Name of Contact™

The Service Provider must remit to the State the 2% Cost Recovery Fee within 30 days of
receipt of the notice from the State by check to the State of Ohio, Office of Information
Technology. The check must be made payable to the Treasurer, State of Ohio, and must be
sent to the State at the following address:

Department of Administrative Services
L-3686
Columbus, OH 43260-3686

The State will direct the Service Provider to the State's in-house reporting system to enter all
reporting information to include all State entity sales as well as Cooperating Purchasing
sales. To ensure that the payment is credited properly, the Service Provider must identify the
check as a State of Ohio Cost Recovery Fee and reference this Master Cloud Service
Agreement and the supporting Cost Recovery Report. Credit of the Cost Recovery Fee will
begin in the month of execution of this Agreement.

If the full payment of the Cost Recovery fee is not paid within 30 days after the end of the
applicable reporting period, the non-payment will constitute a contract debt to the State. The
State may offset any unpaid cost recovery from any amount owed to the Contractor under
this Contract and employ all other remedies available to it under Ohio law for the non-
payment of Cost Recovery. Additionally if the Contractor fails to pay the Cost Recovery in a
timely manner, the failure will be considered a breach of this Contract, and the State may
terminate this Contract for cause and seek damages to the full extent of applicable Ohio law.

Except as expressly modified in this Amendment, all the terms of the Contract remain
unaffected and unchanged by this Amendment.

TO SHOW THEIR AGREEMENT, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the dates below.

CONTRACTOR STATE OF OHIO

GOVDELIVERY, INC. DEPAR T OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
V=R = \

By: Dawn Kubat By: Robert Blair

Title: Director of Contracts Title: Director

Date: March 20, 2015 Date: 3-23-/5

MCSAD031 Amendment 1
Date 03.13.15



